• Six (6) Aboriginal cultural heritage sites of ‘High’ archaeological significance, 
comprising two scattered artefact sites (No. 38 and 39), two grinding groove sites (No. 
10b and 122), one open camp site (No. 43) and one scarred tree (No. 123). 

• One Hundred & twenty-nine (129) Aboriginal cultural heritage sites of ‘Low’ 
archaeological significance, comprising scattered and individual artefacts. 

• Two disused orchard groves, 11 residential/farm buildings (to be vacated prior to 
subsidence effects occurring) and 13 above ground tanks.

[...]

• Six (6) Aboriginal cultural heritage sites of ‘High’ archaeological significance, 
comprising two scattered artefact sites (No. 38 and 39), two grinding groove sites (No. 
10b and 122), one open camp site (No.43) and one scarred tree (No. 123). 

• One Hundred & twenty-nine (129) Aboriginal cultural heritage sites of ‘Low’ 
archaeological significance, comprising scattered and individual artefacts. 

• Two disused orchard groves, 11 residential/farm buildings and 13 above ground water 
tanks. 

• Forty unsealed access roads and several kilometres of property fencing.